changes in previously adopted accounting policies or their application, except for the following
pronouncements adopted by the Authority:

• GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits

Other Than Pensions, which replaces the requirements of Statements No. 45, Accounting and
Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, as
amended, and No. 57, OPEB Measurements by Agent Employers and Agent Multiple-Employer
Plans, and provides guidance on reporting by governments that provide OPEB to their
employees and for governments that finance OPEB for employees of other governments.  The
implementation of this statement had a material effect on the accompanying financial
statements resulting in the restatement of GMHA’s fiscal year 2017 financial statements to
reflect the reporting of OPEB liability, deferred inflows of resources and deferred outflows of
resources and the recognition of OPEB in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement
No. 75.  The 2017 financial statements were restated as follows:

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of October 1, 2016:
Net position $  (78,178,324) $ (150,347,758) $ (228,526,082)

For the year ended September 30, 2017:
Operating expenses $  119,902,495 $   12,447,462 $  132,349,957
Change in net position $   (1,907,847) $  (12,447,462) $  (14,355,309)

As of September 30, 2017:
Deferred outflows from OPEB $   - $   20,791,629 $   20,791,629
OPEB liability $   - $ (183,586,849) $ (183,586,849)
Net position  $  (80,086,171) $ (162,795,220) $ (242,881,391)

• GASB Statement No. 81, Irrevocable Split-Interest Agreements, which improves accounting

and financial reporting for irrevocable split-interest agreements by providing recognition and
measurement guidance for situations in which a government is a beneficiary of the
agreement.

• GASB Statement No. 85, Omnibus 2017, which address practice issues that have been

identified during implementation and application of certain GASB Statements including issues
related to blending component units, goodwill, fair value measurement and application, and
postemployment benefits (pensions and other postemployment benefits).